EDItEUR Book Trade EDI Implementation Guidelines Orders to Invoices: ORDRSP, Status 3
 Copyright EDItEUR 1998 T-4-1 98-03-31
T.4  USING THE PURCHASE ORDER RESPONSE FOR ORDER RESPONSES & REPORTS
T.4.1  PRINCIPLES
The purchase order response message may be used to enable a supplier:
(a) To respond to new orders sent as EDI purchase order messages,
(b) To report changes in the status of outstanding orders which affect the expected date or terms of
supply,

41 IMD  ITEM DESCRIPTION Optional: one occurrence may be used to give a brief description of the ordered item.
Not usually considered necessary in trade order responses.
+ 7077 Item description type code M an..3 F = free-form
+ 7081 Item characteristic code M an..3 BST = short author/title description
C273 ITEM DESCRIPTION M
+ 7009 Item description id N Coded description is not used in this application
 : 1131 Code list qualifier N
 : 3055 Code list agency code N
 : 7008 Item description M an..35 Descriptive data as free text
 : 7008 Item description D an..35 Continuation line if required
+ 7383 Surface/layer indicator code N Not used in EANCOM
Example:
IMD+F+BST+:::Rubin/Picasso and Portraiture/MOMA :New York'
Segment 42 (MEA) is not used in this application
43 QTY  QUANTITY Up to 3 occurrences per order line to give quantities ordered, despatched, and
outstanding
C186 QUANTITY DETAILS M
+ 6063 Quantity qualifier M an..3 12 = despatch quantity: use for quantity which will be despatched immediately or
has been despatched to date in respect of this item
21 = ordered quantity
83 = backorder quantity: use for outstanding quantity, recorded as a ‘due’
 : 6060 Quantity M n..15
 : 6411 Measure unit qualifier N Not used in this application
Example:
QTY+21:1' One copy ordered
QTY+83:1' One copy recorded as due
EDItEUR Book Trade EDI Implementation Guidelines Orders to Invoices: ORDRSP, Status 3
 Copyright EDItEUR 1998 T-4-22 98-03-31
44 DTM  DATE/TIME/PERIOD One optional occurrence per order response line, to give the availability date if
required in association with the availability status code in FTX segment 48, or the
despatch date if the ordered item has already been despatched
C507 DATE/TIME/PERIOD M
+ 2005 Date/time/period qualifier M an..3 11 = date when item was despatched (CCYYMMDD)
44 = expected availability date (CCYYMMDD or CCYYMM)
 : 2380 Date/time/period M an..35 Date in prescribed format
 : 2379 Date/time/period format code M an..3 102 = code for CCYYMMDD date format
610 = code for CCYYMM date format
Example:
DTM+44:199701:610' Expected to be available January 1997
Segments 45 to 47 (MOA, GIN, QVR) are not used in this application
EDItEUR Book Trade EDI Implementation Guidelines Orders to Invoices: ORDRSP, Status 3
 Copyright EDItEUR 1998 T-4-23 98-03-31
48 FTX  FREE TEXT One mandatory occurrence in all order response lines, giving the availability status of
the ordered item.  A second occurrence may be used to report simultaneously on the
ordered item and on a substitute if the latter is not immediately available
+ 4451 Text subject qualifier M an..3 LIN = text applying to the line item: use for availability status of the ordered item
SUB = text applying to a substitute (EDItEUR code): use for availability status of an
item offered or to be supplied as a substitute, if it is not immediately available
+ 4453 Text function, coded N Not used in this application
C107 TEXT REFERENCE M References to standard text
+ 4441 Free text, coded M an..3 Use EDItEUR code list 4441 8B
 : 1131 Code list qualifier M an..3 8B = publisher’s availability status code
 : 3055 Code list agency code M an..3 28 = EDItEUR